Before the JPH Law was passed, halal certification was voluntary 

and only produced around a thousand (1000) halal auditors certified by 

LPPOM MUI.  Hakim, Chairman of LPPOM MUI, emphasized that according 

to data from BPS 2019 and Kemenkop UKM 2018, Indonesia still needs 24,000 

(twenty-four thousand) new halal auditors. Therefore, the Strategic 

Management Evaluation conducted by PT. Sucopindo used the SWOT Analysis 

method, considering two factors: external and internal. One of the threats in 

the external factor is the BPPOM MUI, which has been operating for 30 years